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D IO CESAN  M O T T O :

“ Not by might nor by power but by my spirit saith the Lord.”

Remember to say at midday this

P R A Y E R  FOR M ISSIO N S:

Blessed Saviour, who at this hour didst hang upon the cross, stretching 
forth T h y loving arms, grant that all mankind may look unto Thee and be 
saved; through T h y mercies, and merits, who livest and reignest with the 
Father and the Holy Ghost ever one God, world without end. A m en .

T H E  P R A Y E R  FOR T H E  W O M AN ’S A U X IL IA R Y :

Almighty God, our Heavenly Father, bless we pray Thee, our work for 
the extension of T h y Kingdom, and make us so thankful for the precious 
gift to us of T h y Beloved Son, that we may pray fervently, labour diligently 
and give liberally to make Him known to all nations as their God and 
Saviour. We ask this for His dear sake. A m en .

T H E  P R A Y E R  FOR T H E  U N IT E D  T H A N K  O FF E R IN G :

O Lord, our H eavenly Father, we pray Thee to send forth more labor­
ers into T hy harvest, and to grant them T h y special grace for every need. 
Guard and guide the workers in the field, and draw us into closer fellow ­
ship with them. Dispose the hearts of all women everywhere to give gladly 
as Thou hast given to them. Accept, from grateful hearts, our United Thank 
Offering of prayer and gifts and joyful service; and bless it to the coming 
of T hy Kingdom, through Jesus Christ our Lord. A m en .
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LIST OF PLEDGES
For the Y ear Ending December 31, 1922 

W ITH  TH E QUOTA FOR EACH  DISTRICT

At the Officers’ Meeting of the Woman’s A uxiliary of Central New York, 
held in St. Paul’s Parish House, Syracuse, January 27, 1922, the following 
pledges were made to January 1, 1923, for which the Parish Branches must 
be responsible:

PLEDGES

Nation Wide Cam paign..............................
Onondaga Reservation................................
Expense Fund.................................................
Emma L. Knickerbocker Memorial (A r­

den, N. C .) ...................................................
Rev. J . A . Staunton, Sagada, P. I ...........
St. Philips, Syracuse, N. Y .......................
Bishop Colmore, Porto R ico .....................
Kuling School (C h in a)..............................
Foreign M issionary Insurance.................
Executive Committee, W. A .....................
T o  be left in Treasury until M ay meeting

A M O U N T T IM E  DUE

$1,187.20 A pril and December
4OO.OO February and Ju ly
350.OO February and September

50.OO September
IOO.QO November
5OO.OO March
100.00 October
100.00 M ay
25.00 October
10.00 Ju ly

260.00 October

$3,082.20

DISTRICTS ist 2nd 3rd 4th 5th. Totals
Nation Wide C am paign ... -e

e p 0 .........1 $ 599.00 $ 2 i 8. o o | $ i i 87 .2o

Onondaga Reservation......... 90.00 80.00 80.00 90.00 6O.OO 400.00
Expense Fund ....................... 70.00 j 70.00 70.00 70.00 7O.OO 350.00
Emma L. Knickerbocker 1

Memorial (Arden, N. C.) 10.001 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 5O.OO
Rev. J . A . Staunton, Jr . .

30.00 50.00 100.00
St. Philip’s Church, (Syra-

cuse, N. Y . ) ....................... 104.00! 95.00 145.00 151.00 5.00 500.00
Bishop Colmore (Porto 1

50.00 50.00 100.00
Kuling School (China) . . . . 20.00! . . . . . 30.00 50.00 100.00
Foreign Missionary In-

10.00 10.00 25.00
Executive Committee W. A. 5.00Ì ........ 5.00 ( 10.00
To be left in Treasury un- 1,

til M ay meeting................. . . . . .  1 25.00 85.00 150.00 260.00
T o ta ls ............................ $304.00 $670.20 0q $1230.00 0qvoV

* $3082.20

The Bishop Huntington Scholarship of $50.00 and the Jane Dows West- 
cott Scholarship of $40.00, given by the Fourth District (being Designated 
Contributions), added to the amount pledged by that district brings the total 
amount given by the Fourth District up to $1,320.00.

G E R T R U D E  L O T T  C LIFF,
Diocesan Treasurer.
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DIOCESAN OFFICERS
1922

P R E SID E N T  

M rs. H. S. T hayer 

740 W. First St., Elm ira

V IC E -P R E SID E N T  

M rs. E. S. G ood ale 

263 Clinton St., Watertown

SE C R E T A R Y  

Miss Clara M. Sh ippy  

1132  Court St., Utica

T R E A SU R E R  

M rs. G eorge L. C lift  

870 Lancaster Ave., Syracuse

SU P P L Y  SE C R E T A R Y  

M rs. H. S. T hayer 

740 W. First St., Elm ira
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DISTRICT OFFICERS
1922

F IR S T  D IS T R IC T

President, Mrs. F. H. Root, 643 Academy St., Watertown.
First Vice-President, Mrs. M. A. Babcock, 225 M ullin St., Watertown.
Second Vice-President, Miss Frances S. Lansing, 229 Stone St., Watertown. 
Secretary, Mrs. L. S. Lansing, Sackets Harbor.
Treasurer, Mrs. Charles Learned, 241 M ullin St., Watertown.
Educational Secretary, Mrs. F. D. Gould, 678 Cooper St., Watertown.

SECOND D IS T R IC T

President, Miss Rosalie Mayer, W aterville.
Vice-President, M rs. Hugh White, 76 Oxford Road, New Hartford.
Box Secretary, Miss C lara M. Shippy, 1132  Court St., Utica.
Secretary, Miss C lara M. Shippy, 1132  Court St., Utica.
Treasurer, Miss I. M. Terry, 1 1 1 5  Summit Place, Utica.
Educational Secretary and United Thank Offering Custodian, M rs. G. G. 

W illiam s, Cassville.

T H IR D  D IS T R IC T

President, Mrs. F. B. Nelson, 58 Penn. Ave., Binghamton.
Vice-President, Mrs. J .  W . Rankine, 108 M ain St., Owego.
Recording Secretary, M rs. R. N. Nickel, Bainbridge.
Corresponding Secretary, Mrs. H. S. Thayer, 740 W. First St., Elm ira. 
Treasurer, Miss Sarah Higley, Norwich.
Educational Secretary, Mrs. F. M. Manwarren, Windsor.

FO U RTH  D IS T R IC T

President, M rs. F. D. Hixson, 221 Jasper St., Syracuse.
First Vice-President, M rs. H. E. Clark, 1756 West Genesee St., Syracuse. 
Second Vice-President, M rs. J . T . Rose, Cazenovia.
Secretary, Mrs. H. W . Foreman, 329 Salt Springs Road, Syracuse.
Treasurer, Mrs. G. L. Clift, 870 Lancaster Ave., Syracuse.
Educational Secretary, Miss Virginia Beauchamp, 12 1 M ark Ave., Syracuse.

F IF T H  D IS T R IC T

President, Mrs. F. M. Whaley, 3 Chestnut St., Auburn.
Vice-President, Mrs. W. B. Clark, Trinity Rectory, Seneca Falls.
Secretary, Mrs. E. S. Mead, M oravia.
Treasurer, Miss C. M. Evarts, Romulus.
Educational Secretary, Miss Grace A. M ills, Ithaca.
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CONDENSED MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL MEET­
ING HELD AT SYRACUSE, MAY, 18, 1921

The Annual Meeting of the Central New York Branch of the Woman’s 
A uxiliary to the Presiding Bishop and Council was held in St. Paul’s Church, 
Syracuse, Wednesday, M ay 18, 1921, at 10 a. m., beginning with a Celebra­
tion of the Holy Communion— Dr. Hadley celebrating.

The business meeting was called to order by the President, Mrs. E. S. 
Goodale.

The minutes of the Officers’ Meeting the evening before were given by
the Secretary. The T reasurer’s report showed:

Balance on hand— United Thank O ffering.-............$2,403.37
Pledges and Specials.........................................................  2,821.56

$5,224.93
For M ary S. Goodale Room, St. M ary’s School,

Shanghai ......................................................................$ 710.00
On hand or U. T . O., 1922.............................................. $7,098.64

Mrs. T hayer’s report as Box Secretary showed wonderful gains. Box 
work for January to May, 1921, amounting to $13,445.61.

The Presidents of the Districts were called upon to give any interesting 
happenings.

As the reports now go from January to January there could not be a full 
report for the year.

Mrs. Thayer commended the Districts for the marvelous spirit in which 
they had taken up the big requisitions and carried them through so success­
fully. Gains have been made in each of the five Districts.

Miss Beauchamp’s work in the Diocese showed gains— The Survey 
largely used as a text book— 56 study classes— 3 pageants— much literature 
dispursed.

Mrs. Goodale emphasized the usefulness of M rs. Beauchamp’s questions 
on the various phases of the Church, and asked Miss Beauchamp to prepare 
a new series on the U. W. C. and reorganization of Church Work.

Mrs. W illiam s told of the Educational W ork in the Province, and the 
increase in the U. T . O., expressing a wish that funds could be provided to 
aid in the Educational W ork of the Diocese.

The Noonday Prayer for Missions was said by Mrs. Goodale.

Mrs. Goodale spoke of the Emery Fund— for the U. T . O. workers on 
furlough.

A t 12:30 a delicious luncheon was served, the meeting reassembling at 
2 p. m.

Mrs. Goodale appealed for interest in the Kuling School for the Chil­
dren of Missionaries—the only thing they have ever asked for themselves.

6

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



Miss M ayer supplemented the appeal. Motion was made and carried that 
we send $100 for the K uling School.

Mrs. Goodale asked a large attendance at the Geneva Conference. Last 
year the Diocese had 132 Representatives.

Motion w as made and carried that the Annual Meeting be in May, 
reports of necessity going from January to January.

Regrets were expressed that Bishop Fiske could not be with us.

A  rising vote of appreciation was given Mrs. Lyon, our Vice-President, 
who is leaving the Diocese for a time.

Arch-Deacon Foreman gave a very inspiring address, picturing the 
necessity of a broad vision in Church work, and emphasizing the need of 
M issionary work, and its need of vision and prayer. It was a gradual lead­
ing up to an appeal for St. Philip’s, Syracuse, which has done so much for 
itself, and is in need of a church building. The Rev. M r. M cKay, rector of 
the Church, also presented his needs.

The Arch-Deacon proposed a Pilgrim age to St. Philip’s and Onondaga 
in June.

The Nominating Committee, composed of the Presidents of the five Dis­
tricts with M rs. Goodale had prepared a slate and submitted it to Bishop 
Olmsted. He thereupon made the following appointments:

President, Mrs. H. S. Thayer, Elm ira.
Vice-President, Mrs. E. S. Goodale, Watertown.
Treasurer, Mrs. G. L. Clift, Syracuse.
Secretary, Miss C lara Shippy, Utica.

Mrs. Goodale expressed her appreciation of the women’s co-operation, 
and the pleasantness of her relations with them. As Vice-President, Mrs. 
Goodale w ill still be in close touch with the work.

M rs. Thayer and the new officers take up their work in January, 1922.

Mrs. Root moved a vote of thanks to the W . A. of Syracuse for their 
cordial entertainment.

Miss T erry  asked that thanks be extended to Mrs. Goodale, Mrs. Lyon 
and Miss Lansing for their services as officers.

Respectfully submitted,

FR A N C ES S. LA N SIN G ,
M ay 18, 1921. Sec. W . A . C. U. T .

\
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PARISH BRANCHES—First District

TOWNS PA RISH ES PA RISH  OFFICERS

Adams ................... Emmanuel .............
12  members

President, Mrs. Edna M. Brown 
Vice-President, Mrs. M, J .  Clarke 
Secretary, Miss E lla  Chadwick 
Treasurer, Mrs. C. H. Kenyon

Brownville ........... St. Paul’s .................
9 members

President, Mrs. A. J . Wilson 
Sec. and Treas., Mrs. C. C. Roberts

Cape Vincent......... St. John’s .................
1 6 members

President, Mrs. G. S. Jones 
Vice-President, Mrs. D. D. Otis 
Secretary, Mrs. J . A . Putnam 
Treasurer, Mrs. James Dejourdan

Carthage ............... Grace .....................
30 members

President, Mrs. A . B. Carter
Vice-Pres., Mrs. Geo. Ryther & Mrs. D. G. Wilson
Secretary, Mrs. W . O. Adner
Treasurer, Mrs. Stanley Linney

Champion ............. St. John’s ...............
12  members

President, Miss C. W. McNitt 
Secretary, Mrs. Sidney Loomis 
Treasurer, Miss Mildred M. Shedd

Clayton ................. Christ .....................
12 members

President, Mrs. George Kenyon 
Sec. and Treas., Mrs. R. D. Grant

Constableville . .  . St. Paul’s .................
14 members

President, Mrs. R. Conant 
Sec. and Treas., Miss H. Evans

Copenhagen . . . . Grace .....................
8 members

President, Mrs. H. F. Rich 
Secretary, Miss S. A . Rich 
Treasurer, Mrs. G. R. Scovil

Dexter .............. A ll Saints’ . . . . . . .
9 members

President, Mrs. H. Sherer. 
Secretary, Mrs. W illiam  Dorr 
Treasurer, Miss Kitty Reeves

Ellisburg ........... Christ .....................
27 members

President, Mrs. Alice Cronk 
Secretary, Mrs. Anna Remington 
Treasurer, Mrs. Louisa Harroun

Evans M ills ........... St. Andrew’s .........
15 members

President, Miss Ada Vebber 
Secretary, Mrs. C. E. Simonet 
Treasurer, M rs. J .  E. Jones

G reat Bend. : ......... Trinity Chapel . .. 
8 members

President, Mrs. A . Soults 
Secretary, Mrs. J .  Tooley 
Treasurer, Mrs. F. A. Knapp

G reig ............. Trinity Chapel . .. Secretary, M rs. F. A. Case
LaFargeville  ......... St. Paul’s ................. Secretary, Mrs. Ralph Jerome
Low ville ........... Trinity ...................

50 members
President, Mrs. W. J .  Ralsten ■ 
Secretary, M rs. A . M. Johnson 
Treasurer, Mrs. F. W. McGovern 
President, Mrs. L. L. Springsteen 
Sec. and Treas., Miss Glennetta Sand

Lyons F a l l s ........... St. M argaret’s Gd. 
4 members

Pierrepont Manor. Zion .......................
18 members

President, Mrs. M. J . Huggins
Sec. and Treas., Mrs. W . W . Thompson

Port Leyden........... St. M ark’s ............... President, Mrs. Everest W illiam s
17 members Sec. and Treas., M rs. M. L. Johnston

Redwood ......... S t  Peter’s . .............
26 members

President, Mrs. W . P. Donovan 
Secretary, Mrs. W . Holmes 
Treasurer, M rs. D. J .  Gates 
President, Mrs. E. V. Mason 
Sec. and Treas., M rs. C. M. Stearne

Sackets Harbor . . . Christ .....................
16' members

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



PARISH  BR AN CH ES—First District— Continued

TOWNS PA RISH ES PA R ISH  OFFICERS

Theresa ................. St. Jam es’ ...............
12  members

President, M rs. Annie Kissel 
Secretary, M rs. Helena Bullard 
Treasurer, M rs. G. Bowles

Watertown ........... Redeemer .............
25 members

President, Mrs. James Hamilton 
Sec. and Treas., M rs. F. D. Gould

Watertown ........... St. Paul’s .................
92 members

President, M rs. S. D. Lansing 
Secretary, Mrs. A . F. Lansing 
Treasurer, M rs. 0 . D. Collins, Jr .

Watertown ........... Trinity ................... President, Mrs. M. A. Babcock 
Vice-President, M rs. G. F. C lark 
Secretary, Mrs. H. L. Hooker 
Treasurer, Mrs. J .  S. Greene
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PARISH BRANCHES First District

PA RISH ES
<Dbfi

"O

Adams, Emmanuel ...............
Brownville, St. Pau l’s ...........
Cape Vincent, St. John’s . . . .
Carthage, G race .....................
Champion, St. John’s . . . . . . .
Clayton* Christ.......................
Constableville, St. Pau l’s . . .
Copenhagen, G r a c e ...............
Dexter, A ll Saints’ .................
Ellisburgh, Christ...................
Evans M ills, St. Andrew ’s . .  
G reat Bend, Trin ity Chapel
Greig, Trin ity C hapel.........
LaFargeville, St. Paul’s . . . .
Lowville, T rin ity ...................
Lyons Falls. St. M argaret’s 
Pierrepont Manor, Z io n . . . .  
Port Leyden, St. M ark’s . . . .
Redwood, St. Peter’s .............
Sackets Harbor, Christ.........
Theresa, St. Jam es’ ...............
Watertown, Redeem er...........
Watertowm, St. Pau l’s ...........
Watertown, T rin ity ...............

Pi
$ 7.50 $

1 1 .00 
31.50
4.50

10.00
5.00
4.00
2.00
4.00
9.001
4.001

.......................  20.00
G u ild ...........I 2.001
..................   I . 8.00J
......................... I 8.001
.........................I 12.00!
...........-............I 7.00I
.......................  9.00!
.......................  10.001
.........................I 1 60.001
.........................I 86.oo|
_______ I $4 I4-5°I $

U
ni

te
d

O
ff

er
in

g

Sp
ec

ia
ls

10.22 $ 4.50

48.00 10.50
38.00 69.00

5.00 17.22
9.00
2.25 2.75

17.00 58.50
9.05 2.00

xi.25 11.22
5.00 44.50
4.00 I.OO

41.32 13.10
45.00
39.00 222.50
22.40 I9.OO
23-97 h i .50
10.85 176.45
18.50
18.50 43.00

258.95 971.06
1299.83 290.23
1892.19! $2113.03!

M
at

er
’l 

fo
r 

D
is

t.
 B

ox
es

T
ot

al
C

as
h

V
al

u
e 

of
 

Se
w
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g

Fo
r

D
is

tr
ic

t
B

ox
es

Sp
ec

ia
l

B
ox

es

T
ot

al

$  22.22 $ 22.22

10.00 79.50 $ 3-20 $ 28.00 110.70
25.00 163.50 2.00 $ 55-70 221.20

26.72 28.50 52.22
36.00

10.00 17.80 27,80
79.50 17.67 9.7.17
13-05 13-05

5.00 31-47 4-30 35-77
58.50 2.75 5.00 66.25

9.OO 2.75 25.00 36.75

20.00 94.42 6.00 100.42
47.00 47.00

5.00 274.50 12.95 52.IO 6.60 346.15
49.40 ........ Os OO O 1 14.20

13.00 160.47 7.00 -26.75 194.22
194.30 10.00 204.30
27.50 27.50

5.00 76.50 5.50 82.00
I 39O.OI 59.86 13.00 1462.87

250.00 I 926.16 ......... 376.09 137.64 2439.89
333-00 $4752.72 $46.45 $670.07! $271.44 $5740.68

294.39The 6 boxes sent by District as a unit were valued at $964.46 
(The $670.07 “ For District Boxes” is included)...................  670.07

$6,035.07
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PARISH BRANCHES—Second District
PA RISH ES TOWNS

Trinity ...................

St. Jam es’ ...............

St. M ark’s .............

C layville ............... St. John’s .................

St. Andrew’s ........

St. Thomas’ ...........

New H a rt fo rd .... St. Stephen’s ...........

Paris. Hill St. Paul’s .................

Zion .......................

PA RISH  OFFICERS

President, Mrs. Charles Brown 
Vice-President, Mrs. Charles Cavanagh 
Secretary, Mrs. Arthur W illard 
Treasurer, M rs. Paul Elsden 
Custodian U. T . O., Mrs. Paul Elsden 
President, Mrs. S. K . Littler 
Vice-President, M rs. Frank Harrington 
Secretary, Miss Edith Adams 
Treasurer, M rs. Richard W illiam s 
U. T . O., Mrs. S. K . Littler 
President, Miss P. Ellingwood 
Secretary, Mrs. H. W . Parker 
Treasurer, Mrs. H. W . Parker 
U. T . O., Mrs. H. W. Parker 
President,
Secretary,
Treasurer,
U. T . O., M rs. K . P. Sedon 
President, Mrs. John Chadwicks 
Secretary, M rs. Howard Marks 
Treasurer, Mrs. Maurice K elly  
U. T . O., Mrs. Howard Marks 
President, Mrs. Frank Darling 
Secretary, Mrs. Charles Snyder 
Treasurer, Mrs. Charles Snyder 
U. T . O., Mrs. Charles Snyder 
President, Mrs. J . D. Holey 
Secretary, Mrs. Chase 
Treasurer, M rs. J . D. Conger 
U. T . O., Mrs. J .  D. Conger 
President, Mrs. F. C. French 
Vice-President, Mrs. J .  J . T aylor 
Secretary, M rs. A . W. Smith 
Treasurer, Mrs. A . W . Smith"
U. T . O., Miss Charlotte Hoemer
President, Miss Lena Moore
Secretary, M rs. P. S. Doolittle
Treasurer, Mrs. P. S. Doolittle
U. T . O., Mrs. Hugh White
President, M rs. S. R. M acEwan
Secretary, Miss C lara L. Saunders
Treasurer, Miss M artha C. Carter
U. T . O., Miss Jeanie Saunders
President, Mrs. .George Marsh, Clinton, N. Y .
Sec., Mrs. J . M. Boden, R. F. D. 2, Clinton, N. Y .
U.T.O., Mrs. J .  M. Boden, R.F.D . 2, Clinton,N.Y.
Pres., M rs. Carroll L. Bates, 522 N. James St.
Vice-Pres., Mrs. W. T . Fuller, 116  Turin St.
Sec., Mrs. L. V. Jones, 206 Elm St.
Treas., Mrs. A lfred  Day, 704 N. Ja y  St.
¡Cor. Sec., Mrs. A.W .W illiam s, 618 N.Washington 
|U. T . O., M rs. Edith Sprenger, 308 W . Dominic
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PARISH  BRAN CH ES—Second District, Continued

Utica

Utica

C alvary

Grace

Holy C ro ss .. . .

PA R ISH  OFFICERS

Pres., M rs. C. R. DuNoyer, io  Springate 
V-Pres., Mrs. F. E. Howarth, 1 1 3 1  Howard Ave. 
Sec., M rs. S. H. Ellis, 10 14  Dudley Ave.
Treas., Miss M ary E. Lewis, m o  Summit PI.
U. T . O., Miss M ary A. Ballard, 1025 Park Ave. 
Pres., Mrs. W. Pierrepont White, 296 Genesee St. 
Pres., M rs. M ilo Bickelhaupt, 1208 Steuben St. 
Sec., Mrs. Egmont Brower, 306 Genesee St.
Tr., Mrs. H arry Johnstone, 10 12  Brayton Pk. PI. 
U. T . O., Miss S. S. Hamilton, Olbiston Apts. 
Pres., Mrs. W . Hunt, 527 Albany St..
Sec., Mrs. M. Loewenberg, 912 Cherry St. 
Treas., Mrs. A . B. Thayer, 766 Elizabeth St.
U. T . O., M rs. A . B . Thayer, 766 Elizabeth St. 
Pres., Mrs. Fred Wienke, 106 Clinton PI.
Sec., M rs. Chas. W . Harper, 34 The Kanatenah 
Treas., Mrs. George Rendell, 19 Grant St. 
U.T.O., M rs. George S. Hughes, 39 W averly PI. 
Pres., M rs. C. H. Davidson, 10 Melrose Ave. 
Sec., M rs. T . A . Ham, 1300 Steuben St.
Treas., M rs. F. J .  Bowne, 505 Henry St.
U. T . O., M rs. E arl Clark, New Hartford, N .Y. 
Pres., Miss Frances L. W alker, 20 Cottage PI. 
Sec., Miss C. M. Shippy, 113 2  Court St.
Treas., M rs. Otto Klausner, 715 Saratoga St.
U. T . O., M rs. Otto Klausner, 715 Saratoga St. 
Pres., M rs. Louise Crocker, 325 M ary St.
U. T . O., M rs. T . T . Butler, 400 Broad St.
Pres., Miss A . Lenggenhager
Vice-Pres., M rs. J .  R . T yler
Sec, M rs. G. H. Barlow
Treas., M rs. G. H. Barlow
U. T . O., M rs. Weightman____________________
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PARISH BRANCHES—Second District

PA RISH ES

Boonville, T rin ity ....................
Camden, Trin ity ......................
Chadwick, St. George’s ............
Clinton, St. Jam es’ . . . . . .........
Clinton, Industrial Chapter. .
C lark M ills, St. M ark’s ...........
Durhamville, St. Andrew’s. .
E arlville , Grace ......................
Hamilton, St. Thomas’ . . . . . .
New Hartford, St. Stephen’s. .
Oneida, St. John’s ......................
Paris Hill, St. Paul’s ................
Rome, Zion ................................
Utica, C alvary  ..........................
Utica, Grace ..............................
Utica, Holy Cross. . ..................
Utica, St. Andrew’s ..................
Utica, St. George’s ....................
Utica, St. Luke’s ........................
Utica, Trin ity . . .  ......................
W aterville, Grace ....................
District ............................: ...........
Emery Fund ..............................

P
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$  15.00 $ 15.00
10.00 10.00 10.00

7.27
12.00 9>I3 2 1.13 I 24.09 45.22

I 10.81 10.81
6.00 6.00 6.00
2.70 $ . 3-10 3.80 9.60 9.60
3.00 9-85 12.85 12.85
7.00 48.70 5O.OO 105.70 3 67.75 173-45

16.00 28.00 44.00 3 62.00 106.00
35.00 75.68 110.68 2 54.24 164.92

I.OO 1.00 2.00 I 1.00 3.00
1 60.00 215.00 83.19 75.00 533-19 3 420.22 953-4 1
80.00 1 52.00 232.00 3 308.36 540.36

155.00 213.22 368.22 3 1 60.00 528.22
26.00 10.00 3O.OO 66.00 2 53-84 1*19.84
12.50 47.19 59.69 3 31.00 90.69

. 28.00 80.38 108.38 2 121.64 230.02
15.00 42.02 25.00 82.02 2 23.25 105.27
10.00 21.60 31.60 I 1.50 33-10
3O.OO 17,00 106.60 5-50 159.10 2 72.96 232.06
10.00 237.69 ......... 247.69 247.69

243.06
$634.20 $726.75 $959.63 $155.50 $2476.08 32 $1412.66 $3888.74

In addition to the above report, the Ladies’ Aid Society of Grace Church, Utica, have sent 
927 articles valued at $658.00, most of them in this Diocese.

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



PARISH BRANCHES—Third District
TOWNS PA RISH ES PA R ISH  OFFICERS

Afton ...........

Bainbridge

Binghamton . 

Binghamton . 

Binghamton .

Candor . . .  ., 

Greene ........

Elm ira ........

Elm ira ........

Elm ira ........

Endicott . . .

Guilford

Johnson City

New Berlin.

Norwich . . .  

Owego . . . .

St. Ann’s.................

St. Peter’s ...............

Christ .....................

Good Shepherd...

Trinity Memorial. 
Branch A

Branch B

St. M ark’s ...............

Zion ....................... ..

Grace .....................

Trinity • ...................

Emmanuel .............

St. Paul’s . . . . . . . . .

Christ .............

A ll Saints’ . . . . . . . .

St. Andrew’s ...........

Emmanuel .............

St. Paul’s .................

President, M rs. White McHugh 
Vice-President, Mrs. W . H. Southworth 
Secretary, M rs. Leigh Jones 
Treasurer, M rs. R. H. Palm er 
President, Mrs. Andrew Dunham 
Vice-President, Mrs. Charles K irb y - 
Secretary, Mrs. Sigred Spohn 
Treasurer, M rs. C. B. Humphrey 
President, Mrs. Geo. A . Acker, Hotel Bennett 
Secretary, M rs. Sturdevant, 8 M ill St. 
Treasurer, M rs. Surdam, xo Rutherford Ave. 
President, M rs. A . I. West, 42 Penn. Ave. 
Secretary, M rs. E arl Chelden, 85 M ill St. 
Treasurer, M rs. J .  E. Rouk, 53 Penn. Ave. 
President, Mrs. H. H. Cornick, 520 State St. 
Secretary, M rs. Richard G ray, 5 Edwards St. 
Treasurer, M rs. O. Matteson, 4 Sturges St. 
President, Miss Bertha Mottram, 7 G ary St. 
Sec., Miss Helen Johnston, 9 Rutherford Ave. 
T r., Miss Florence Whitner, 7 McDonald Ave. 
President, M rs. G. Pumpelly 
Secretary, Mrs. J . H. Jennings 
Treasurer, Miss F. Sacket 
President, Mrs. T . H. Foss 
1st Vice-Pres., M rs. J .  F. L. Cunningham 
2nd Vice-Pres., M rs. L. A. Gross 
Secretary, Mrs. H. A . Gross 
Treasurer, Mrs. J .  F. Mosser 
President,
Secretary, M rs. T . B. Cobb, 608 Park Place 
Treasurer, M rs. W . T . Bartlett, 208 W alnut St. 
President, Mrs. T . M arkthaler, 610 Clinton St. 
Sec., M rs. E . M. Hoffman, 681 W . Clinton St. 
Treasurer, M rs. W . W. Bush, 654 W. First St. 
President, M rs. R. G. Hawley, W illiam  St. 
Sec.&Treas., Mrs. John Bevan, 105 Connelly A v. 
President, Miss K . Crawford, Vestal, N .Y. 
Secretary, M rs. V. Evans, Jefferson St.
Treas., Mrs. J . L. Livermore, 24 Lincoln Ave. 
President, M rs. B. A . Fleming 
Secretary, Miss Flora A. Dickinson 
Treasurer, M rs. Fred Mead 
President, M rs. E. M. Macy, M ain St.
Secretary, M rs. C. L. Everett, M ain St. 
Treasurer, M rs. E. A . Jones, M ain St. 
President, M rs. W illiam  Backus 
Secretary, Mrs. Sarah Sprague 
Treasurer, M rs. Anna C. B all 
President, M rs. H. H. Hjgley, 99 N. Broad St. 
Sec. & Treas., Miss S. T . Higley, 8 Cortland St. 
President, Mrs. W. A. Richards, 27 Front St. 
Sec. & T r., Miss Kate Cameron, 61 Liberty St.

14
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PARISH B R A N C H E S-T h ird  District, Continued

TOWNS PARISH ES PA R ISH  OFFICERS

President, Mrs. John M. Howard 
Secretary, M rs. George Byron 
Treasurer, Miss Carrie Henshaw

W averly ...............

Windsor ................. Zion .........................

Secretary, Mrs. F. M. Snook, Penn. Ave. 
Treasurer, Mrs. G. E. Blizzard, Fulton St. 
President, Mrs. H. H. M anwarren 
Sec. and Treas., Mrs; G. A . M anwarren

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



PARISH BRANCHES—Third District

PARISHES
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$  10.00 $ 4.42 $ i .00 $ 15.42 2 $ 97.14 $170.00 $ 282.56
Bainbridge, St. Peter’s ..................... 25.00 30.00 2.00 57.00 2 160.37 30-95 $203.00 451-32
Binghamton, Christ Church........... 88.00 $ 16.50 42.46 2.00 148.96 2 427.07 88.43 664.46
Binghamton, Good Shepherd......... 17.00 9.05 25-54 1.00 52.59 2 258.19 19.50 330.28
Binghamton, Trinity Mem., Sec. A 70.00 70.47 2.00 142.47 I 133-97 276.44
Binghamton, Trinity Mem., Sec. B 10.00 16.84 26.84 2 10 1.13 15.00 142.97
Candor, St. M ark’s ............................ 10.00 1.00 2 63.00 74.00

2.00 10.00 2 203.41 213.41
Elm ira, Grace .................................... 50.00 44.50 66.27 2.00 162.77 2 1129.30 362.95 1655.02
Elm ira, Trinity .................................. 55.00 62.00 73.80 2.00 192.80 2 935-84 181.50 13*0.14

I.OO 1.00 12.00 2 160.02 35-25 207.27
Greene, Zion ...................................... 65.00 40.00 28.13 2.00 ' I 35-I3 2 64.40 203.53

2.00 23.00 2 51.00 10.00 84.00
i.00 8.00 ...... 9.40 17.40

6.00 I. 14.50 20.50
8.20 2.00 31.20 3 88.44 10.00 129.64

Norwich, Emmanuel ....................... 35.00 88.00 46.90 2.00 171.90 I 195.86 367.76
Owego, St. Paul’s ................................ 71.00 130.00 91.85 2.00 294.85 2 34*-*7 636.02

7-73 2.00 21.73 2 187.04 208.77
2.00 12.00 I 78.00 52.00 142.00

1 I.OO 13.00 2 204.27 217.27
$613.00 $ 39I -°5 $512.61 $32.00 $1548.66 37 $4898.12 $869.97 $218.00 $7634.76

*Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



PARISH BRANCHES—Fourth District

TOWNS

Baldw insville . ..

Cazenovia ...........

Canastota ...........

Chittenango ........

Cortland .............

Fayetteville . . . . .

Fulton . ............... .

Jordan . . . ..........

Homer ...............

Jam esville .........

Manlius .........

M arcellus .........

Marathon .........

Memphis ...........

Mexico ...............

Onondaga Castle 

Oswego ...............

Oswego ...............

Phoenix . . . . . . .

PA RISH ES PA R ISH  OFFICERS

Grace ...............
46 members

St. Peter’s .........
20 members

Trinity .............
12 members

St. Pau l’s ...........

Grace

Trinity .............
41 members

A ll Saints’ .........
63 members

Christ ...............
38 members

C alvary  ...........
10 members

St: M ark’s .........
10 members

Christ ...............
20 members

St. - John’s ...........
27 members

St. John’s . . . . . .
22 members

Emmanuel . . . .
8 members

Grace ...............

Good Shepherd ...

Christ .....................
45 members

Evangelist .............
15 members

St. John’s. . . . . . . . .

President, Mrs. Charles A . Champlin
Secretary, Mrs. M. Donovan
Treasurer, Mrs. M ary Ham ill
President, M rs. John T . Rose
Sec. and Treas., Miss Elizabeth Jackson
President, Mrs. Chas. Mosher, R. D. 3
Secretary, M rs.’ Grace Jacksdn
Treasurer, Mrs. C. F. Roberts
President, Mrs. A . C. Fowler
Secretary, M rs. Fred Johnson
Treasurer, Mrs. A . P. W alker
Pres., Mrs. Perley Dickinson, 38 Church St.
Sec. & Treas., Mrs. F. A . H all, 841 Lincoln Ave.
President, Mrs. D. F. Bartlett
Secretary, M rs. Ernest Edwards
Treasurer, Miss Lovern Babcock
Pres., Mrs. John Kragenbuhl, 2x2 S. 2nd St.
Sec., M rs. H. M. Loveland, 301 Worth St.
Treas., Mrs. Laura Hanvis, 258 S. Third St.
President, Mrs. L. J . Rockwell
Secretary, M rs. B. T . Stafford
Treasurer, Mrs. H. T . Talm adge
President, Mrs. Charles Creque
Secretary, Mrs. A . J .  Bauer
Treasurer, Mrs. W illiam  Sweet
President, M rs. J .  F. Barker
Sec. and Treas., Mrs. G rover Pfeiffer
President, Mrs. G. M. Bell
Secretary, Mrs. A . B. Knight
Treasurer, Mrs. E. D. Smith
President, M rs. J . Johnson, Howlett H ill.
Secretary, M rs. W. T . Case
Treasurer, Mrs. J .  Griffin
President, Mrs. F. H. Swift
Secretary, M rs. W. A. Brink
Treasurer, M rs. B. W. Jamieson
President, M rs. C. E. Daboll
Sec. and Treas., Mrs. John Patterson
President, Mrs. Calvin Stowell
Secretary," M rs. M argaret M . Thompson
Treasurer, Miss Nellie Foote
Pres., Mrs. W. D. Manross, R. D. 1, Nedwor
Sec. & T r., M rs.W . D. Manross, R.D . 1, Nedrow
President, Mrs. Goble, 28 W est 4th St.
Secretary, M rs. R. K . Piez, Gunston Farm
Treasurei-, Miss K . Casey, 108 W est 3rd St.
President, Mrs. White, 17  Yates Ave.
Secretary, Mrs. D. Tugw ell, 18 1 E . 5th St. 
Treasurer, M rs. I. Smith, 159 E. 9th St. 
President, Mrs. F. W. Hoefler 
Secretary, M rs. Laura Manning 
Treasurer, M rs. D avid Donaldson
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PARISH BRAN CH ES—Fourth District, Continued

TOWNS

Pulaski ................... S t

PA RISH ES

J  ames’ .........
26 members

East Onondaga St. Andrew’s .. 
22 members

Skaneateles . .

Syracuse ........

Syracuse ........

Syracuse

Syracuse

Syracuse

Syracuse

Syracuse . . . .

Syracuse . . . .  

Syracuse . . . .

Syracuse . . . .

East Syracuse

W arner . . . .

St. Jam es’ .........
22 members

¡A ll Saints’ .........
62 members

36 members

The Sav io r........
28 members

St. Anna’s Guild 
25 members

Trinity ...............
56 members

Grace .................
36 members

St. Paul’s .............
130 members

C alvary  .............
17  members

St. A lban’s .........
12 members

St. Philip’s .........
18 members

Emmanuel .........
16 members •

St. Paul’s ...........
20 members

PA RISH  OFFICERS

President, Mrs. Jam es Acker
Secretary, M rs. A . J .  Goodsmark
Treasurer, M rs. W. D. Blake
Pres., Mrs. Albert M uller, 4610 S. Salina St.
Vice-Pres., Mrs. D avid Hobbs, 3705 S. Salina St.
Sec., Mrs. C. B. Yates, 115  Seeley Ave.
Treasurer, Mrs. Geo. Gurr, Kimber Farm
President, Mrs. Herbert D avall
Secretary, Mrs. Forest Weeks
Treasurer, Mrs. W alter K ellogg
Pres., M rs. Frederick Barth, 204 W. Beard Ave.
Sec. & T r., Mrs. L. A . Wilcox, 1 14  Cannon St.
Pres., M rs. H. E. Clark, 1756 W . Genesee St.
Sec., Mrs. F. C. Power, 6 11 W illis Ave.
Treas., M rs. W. G. Comly, 1816 W. Genesee St. 
Pres., M rs. W . F. Reed, 252 Gertrude St.
Sec., M rs. W . Tarbox, 2 12  Green St.
Treas., Mrs. E. Bricker, 106 Fairfield St.
Pres., Mrs. S. Doyle, Norwood Ave., Eastwood 
Sec. & T r., M rs. S. Doyle, Norwood Ave.,
Pres., M rs. H arriet Borden, 427 W. Onondaga St. 
Sec., Miss Mabel Kinne, 116  Onondaga Ave. 
Treas., M rs. J . C. Dougherty, 15 1 South Ave. 
Pres., Mrs. Otto Quinn, 443 Fellows Ave.
Sec., M rs. Wm. Bryant, 713 Ackerman Ave. 
Treas., M rs. Cole, 837 Summer Ave.
Pres., M rs. E. B. Jones, 530 Allen St.
Sec., M rs. H arry Ayling, Jr., 825 Summer St. 
Treas., Mrs. A . P. Butler, 866 Lancaster Ave. 
Pres., M rs. H. E. Longwell, 4 12  Douglas St. 
Sec. and Treas., Mrs. Goodman, 619 Beech St. 
Pres., M rs. H. W . Foreman, 329 Salt Spr. Rd. 
Sec., Miss Lillian Barnes, 812 Lancaster Ave. 
Treas., M rs. J .  R . Wikes, 13 1  C lark St.
Pres., Mrs. H. Hardee, 607 Orange St.
Sec., Mrs. Henri Smith, 917 Almond St.
Treas., Mrs. Anna Persette, 4 11 Cedar St.
Pres., M rs. B. Brady, S. M idler St., Eastwood 
Vice-P., Mrs. Geo. Dunning Manlius, E. Syr. St. 
Sec., Mrs. Fred Jennings, 309 East Ave.
Treas., Mrs. A. Tillotson, East Yates St. 
President, Mrs. Charles Isball 
Secretary, Mrs. F. S. Larmon 
Treasurer, Miss G. Burgess

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



PARISH BRANCHES—Fourth District

PARISHES
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$ 20.001
62.001
10.001
32.00

5 - ° ° l
18.00
40.00

18.00
* I I .OO

15.00
60.00 1
14.001 

8.00Memphis, Emmanuel ............................

Onondaga Castle, G004I Shepherd ...
Oswego, Christ ......................................
Oswego, Evangelist ..............................
Phoenix, St. John’s ..................................

2.001 
76.00! 
3 0.001 
10.00

E. Onondaga, St. Andrew’s .................
E. 'Syracuse, Emmanuel.........................

10.00 
6.00

72.00
84.00
33.00
60.00
10.00
1 1 .00
90.00 

230.00
10.00
41.00
63.00
14.00

Syracuse, St. Anna’s G u ild .................

Fourth District ........................................
|‘ $1165.00
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Oq $ 5.20 $ 10.00 ■w
\

+■ P to 0 I $ 95.00 $ 135-20 $169.00
10.00 194.60 266.60 2, 155.25 421.85 20.00

26.00 36.00 I 20.00 56.00
5.50 21.45 58.95 I 47-34 106.29

5.00 5.00
4.65 27.00 49.65 I 59.85 109.50 55.00

36.00 76.00 2 51-75 127.75 15.00

3P-2D 48.20 I 56.00 104.20 10.00
7-50 18.50 18.50 9.00

55.00 70.00 I 26.00 96.00
18.00 78.00 I 16.00 94.00 63-75
17.76 31.76 2 216.15 347.91 53-25

8.00 I. 28.90 36.90 37.06
4.OO 4.OO 4.00
2.20 4.20 I 4.00 8.20

10.00 2.00 49.00 137.00 2 202.46 339.46
5.OO 30.70 65.70 3 109.50 175.20 85.00

2.50 12.50 I 12.06 24.56
4.OO 4.OO 4.00

6.00 16.00 I 16.00 32.00
. . . . . . 10.50 16.50 I 13.80 30.30

8.00 ...... 5O.OO 79-36 209.36 3 271.66 481 .02 105.00
15.15 60.25 159.40 2 73.66 333-36 15.00
60.00 71.20 164.20 I 40.69 204.89 I 5 .OO

.5.00 5.00 47.00 104.53 221.53 3 70.18 291.71
...... 10.00 27.57 47-57 I 47.50 95.07 4.00

5-65 16.65 I 5-73 22.38
...... 16.25 117.40 223.65 I 126.95 350.60 5.OO

10.00 10.00 63.50 306.60 1 620.10 4 572.36 X 192.46 57.00
4.00 19.80 3 3 -8 o 2 45.00 78.80 132.00

5.OO 5.00 ...... 54.80 105.80 2 48.73 154-53 5.00
, 7.00 5.00 61.00 163.86 299.86 2 337-33 537-19 5.00

...... 6.36 20.36 I 21.50 41.86
75.00 75.00 75.00

$40.00 1 $50.00 ! $423-25 1 $ i 565-79 ! $3244.04] 46 $2691.65 $ 5935-69 $860.06

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



PARISH BRANCHES- Fifth District

TOWNS PARISHES

St. John’s .................
40 members

75 members

St. Pau l’s .................
15 members

St. A m brose...........
22 members

St. John’s .................
7 members

Ithaca ..................... St. John’s .................
60 members

Ithaca ..................... St. C ecil'a  Branch.
Zion .........................

7 members
St. Matthew’s .........

8 members
St. Stephen’s ...........

10 members

Seneca F a lls ........... Trinity ...................
25 members

Slaterville ............. St. Thomas’ .............
2 1 members

Trumansburg . . . . Epiphany ...............
18 members

Waterloo ............... St. Paul’s .'...............
25 members

W illard  ................. Christ .....................
18 members

PA R ISH  OFFICERS

Pres., Mrs. F. M. W haley, 3 Chestnut St. 
Vice-Pies., M rs. W . A. Schicht, 15 Evans St. 
Sec. and Treas., Mrs. E. M. Holman, 3 Elm  St. 
Hon. Pres., Mrs. A. C. M iller, 46 Grant Ave. 
Pres., Mrs. Frank Carter, 163 Genesee St.
1st Vice-P., M rs .Wm. W ard, 87 E. Genesee St.
2nd Vice-P., Mrs. Henry Allen, 35 Easterly Ave.
Treas., Mrs. Lynton G. K elly, 2 1 1  Seymour St.
Sec., Miss M ary A. Vrooman, 12 Chestnut St.
Pres., Miss Lucy Jacobs, Venice Center, N. Y .
Vice-Pres., M rs. W . Lewis Geek
Sec. and Treas., M rs. E. G. White
President, M rs. P. S. Grown
Sec. and Treas., Miss Gertrude Haydn
President, Mrs. R ay Haskin
Sec. and Treas.,/M rs. C. F. Teed
President, M rs. H. P. Horton, 128 E. Buffalo St.
Sec., Mrs. E. Gorton Davis, 223 W illard W ay
Treas., Mrs. M. D. Tompkins, Ithaca Hotel
Director, Miss Lillian Finch, Plain St.
Pres, Sec. and Treas., Miss Flora G. Mellon

President, Mrs. Fred S. H awley
Secretary, Miss Lucy V. W ade
President, M rs. George Wade
Vice-Pres., Miss Corna E vart
Secretary, Mrs. Elmer Bow
Treasurer, M rs. D. W. Brown
Pres., M rs. E. Thorndyke, Mumford St.
Vice-Pres., Mrs. B. H. Delavan, Cayugg St.
Sec. & T r., Miss Florence Becker, 55 Cayuga St.
President, M rs. G. Binkerhoff
Vice-Pres., Mrs. W attles
Secretary, Mrs. Lee Eaisley
Treasurer, Mrs. G. Bancker
President, Mrs. L. J . Wheeler
Sec. and Treas., Mrs. G rover Clark
President, Mrs. Geo. Crocker
1st Vice-Pres., M rs. George Folder
2nd Vice-Pres., M rs. W illiam  Andrews •
Sec. and T reas, Mrs. Jam es E. W illiam s 
President, M rs. Clarence Palmer 
Secretary, Mrs. Fred W ilkins 
Treasurer, M rs. Robert Elliott

20
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PARISH BRANCHES -Fifth District

Auburn, St. John’s .....................
Auburn, St. Peter’s . . . . ...............
Aurora, St. Paul’s .....................
Cayuga, St. Luke’s .....................
Dryden, T rin ity ............................
Groton, St. Am brose.................
Interlaken, St. John’s .............
Ithaca, St. John’s .........................
K in g Ferry, C a lv a ry .................
McLean, Z ion ................................
M oravia, St. Matthew’s ...........
Ovid, Trinity M ission...............
Romulus, St. Stephen’s ...............
Seneca Falls, T rin ity .................
Slaterville Spr’gs, St. Thomas
Trumansburg, Epiphany...........
Union Springs, G ra c e ..............
Waterloo, St. Paul’s ...................
W illard, C hrist............................

$ 31.00 
105.00 

10.00

c fcta 
to O

$ 9-25 
98.50 
1 1 .00

5.00
2.00 

105.00

*•75
14.00
2.00

13.00
30.00

5.001
5.001

23.001 
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$  19.25 $ 93.82 $ I 53-32 I $ 79-25 $ 232.57
1 15.82 3*9-32 3 291.52 610.84

.........
21.00 2 67.41 3 88.41

I. OO 19.01 3 44-75 63.76
2.00 2.00

OO Cri O 469.00 12 1059.96 1528.96

*•75 7.60 7.60
2.00 34-27 34-27

2.00 2.00
1.00 19.86 4*-55 3 74-39 115.94

- 5.00 57.80 I I7I.7O 229.50
13.00 I 25.00 38.00

250.00 264.00 I 100.00 364.00

4I.OO 2 64.02 105.02
362.00 373.00 1 •• 373.00

$324.32 $725.68 $1817.87 1 29 $1978.00 $ 3795-87

From District Treasury, St. M ary’s H a ll ..................................
From District Treasury, St. Philip’s ................. .............. ..........
From District Treasury, M ay Collection for Emery Fund.
From Treasury to balance N. W . C . . . ....................................
Amount in T reasu ry ........................................................................

.$25.00 

. 25.00 
• 17-30 

.25 
. 11.80

District 79-35

$3,875.22

$ 79-35

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



Woman’s A uxiliary of Central New York 

T R E A S U R E R ’S R E PO R T  

Jan. i, 1921, to Jan. 1, 1922 (inclusive)

1921
Jan. x— Cash on hand, General Fund...................................... $ 168.01

Cash on hand, United Thank Offering...............1 . 4,473.77

$ 4,641.78

R E C E IP T S

Offering, St. Paul’s, Syracu se......................................................$ 56.41
Received Pledges ...................................................  3,021.36
Received Specials ..............     2,322.57
Received United Thank Offering............................................... 5.686.89
Received Interest on General Account....................................  19.20
Received Interest on United Thank Offering.......................  160.29
Received Junior Aux. United Thank Offering.....................  174.70

11,441.42

Total Receipts...................................... ...................................................... $16,083.20

D ISB U R SE M E N T S

Paid Pledges .................................................................................. $ 2,772.20
Paid Specials .....................  2,325.32
Paid Synod ................................ ................ i .................................  5.00
Printing reports, assessment blanks, etc.............................. 38.75
Dining room furniture, Onon. R es..........................................  50.50
Expenses President— railroad fa re ........................................... 131.90
Expenses Secretary— traveling, postage, etc.........................  6.44
Expenses Treasurer— traveling, postage, etc......................  5.00
Expenses Box Secretary—traveling, postage, etc.................  55.20

Total Disbursements................................................................................. 5>390.3i

Balance on hand..........................................................................*..................... $10,692.89
Divided v iz :

United Thank Offering Balance.................................. ..$10,495.65
General Fund ........................................................................  197.24

$10,692.89
$91.38 is balance due Onondaga Reservation.

P L E D G E S

First District ........................... ...................................................... $ 172.00
Second District ..............................................................................  634.20
Third  District ................................................................................  687.16
Fourth District ..................................................    1,165.00
Fifth District .............. ...................................................................  363.00

$ 3,021.36

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



SPECIALS

First District ................................................................................... $ 422.15
Second District .....................................................................   726.75
Third  District ...................................      386.55
Fourth District ..............................................................................  5*3-25
Fifth District .......................................................    373-87

$ 2,322.57

SPECIA LS

M ary S. Goodale Room— Shanghai...........................................$ 355-°°
Emery Fund ........................................................... ........................  745-83
St. Philip’s— Syracuse .................................................................. 214.00
Bh. Rowe Foundation.................................................................... 185.00
Archdeacon Stuck M em orial.............    50.00
Onondaga Reservation .................................................................. 4-95
European Relief .............................    50.00
Chinese Famine F u n d ... ................................    I 31 -10
Stryker Memorial, Y ang C h o w. . . . , ........................................  50.00
Hospital Bed, W uchang..................... •......................................... 50.00
Mrs. Baker Sequin, T e x a s ...........................................................  2-°o
Mrs. Manross ................................................................................. 78.00
St. Andrew’s— Sew an ee......................................................   130.00
Archdeacon Foreman— Work in Diocese.............................. 15.00
Valle Crucis ................................................................................... 15.00
Christ School— Arden, N. C .......................................................  10.00
Bh. Fiske Auto Fund......................................................................  29.69
One D ay Income.............................................................    50.00
Near East .........................................................................................  70.00
F. D. Huntington Scholarship.....................................................  50.00
J . D. Westcott S c h o la rsh ip ... . '................................................ 40.00
Rev. J . A. Staunton— Sagad a.....................................................  17.00

____________  $ 2,322-57

U N IT E D  T H A N K  O FFE R IN G

F irst D istrict

Jan.,
Jan.,

19 2 1....................................................................$ 1,490.86
i,9 I 3-I-3

$
Second D istrict

May,
Jan.,
Jan.,

1920................ .................................................. $ 410.67
247.72
959-631922................

$ x,618.02

T hird D istrict

Jan.,
Jan.,

rniT
*
?

23

1,270.90
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F ourth D istrict

May, 1920........................................................................ $ 500.70
Jan., 19 2 1 ........................................................................  983.68
Jan., 1922....................... ................................................  1)565-79

$ 3,050.17

F ifth D istrict

May, 1920........................................................................ $ 139-19
Jan., 19 2 1 ........................................................................  261.89
Jan., 1922.  ................................................................ 409.02

$ 810.10

$10 ,153.18
Interest U. T . O. Account..............................................................................  167.77
Junior A uxiliary ...............................................................................................  174.70

Balance United Thank Offering, January 1, 1922....................... $10,495.65

Respectfully submitted,

G E R T R U D E  L O T T  C L IF T ,
Treasurer.

SU M M A R Y  OF D IS T R IC T S

districts' . Money Boxes Total
First ..................................................... $ 4,752.72 $ 1,282.35 $ 6,035.07
Second ................................................. 2,476.08 1,412.66 3,888.74
Third ................................................... 2,636.63 4,898.12 7)534-75
Fourth ................................................. 4,104.10 2,691.65 6,795.75
Fifth ........................... .........................  1,897.22 1,978.00 3,875.22

$15,866.75 $22,362.78 $28,129.53

U N IT E D  T H A N K  O FFE R IN G

1904................. ............................. ................ $ 2,239.52
1907.................................   5)399-33
19 10 ................................................................ 8,126.00
19 13.-........................................ .•................... 10,150.00
19 16 .................................................................. 11,195.00
1 9 1 9 .................................................................  13,303.00
19 22.. .......................... .................................

C O M P A R A T IV E  S T A T E M E N T

1905-06 1906-07 Increase
Senior Branches .....................................$10,246.04 $12,245.59 $ I>995-55
Junior B ra n c h es...... .............................  2,081.05 2,153.26 72.21
Little Helpers .............................   262.58 395-67 i 33-°9

$12,589.67 $14,794.52 $2,204.85
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1907-08 * Increase
Senior B ra n c h e s ....................... $14,107.85 $1,862.26
Junior Branches ......................................... 1,936.51
Little Helpers ...................    291-74

$16,336.10 $1,541.58

1908-09 Increase
Senior Branches ...........f,........................$14 ,381.16  $ 273.31
Junior Branches .............................. 2,035.96 99-45
Little Helpers .................................. '.. . 307.29 1 5*55

$16,724.41 $ 388-31

1909-10 Increase
Senior Branches .................................... $13,542.79
Junior B ra n c h es ....................................  2,433.85 $ 397-89
Little Helpers ........................................  360.18 52.89

$16,336.82

19 10 -11 Increase
Senior Branches ................................$ 17 ,6 4 2 .58  $4,099.77
Junior B ra n c h es ....................................  2,666.36 232.51
Little H e lp e rs ........................................  313.48 Decrease 46.70

$20,622.42 Increase $4,285.60

19x1-12
Senior B ra n c h es ...................................... $13)895.03 Decrease $3,747.55
Junior B ra n c h es .....................................  2,920.44 Increase 254.08
Little H e lp e rs .......................................... 290.71 Decrease 22.17

$17,106.18 Decrease $3,516.24

19x2-13
Senior B ra n c h es...........................   $15,102.46 Increase $1,207.46
Junior B ra n c h es ...................................... 2,430.35 Decrease 490.09
Little H e lp e rs ..................................................398-97 Increase 108.26

$17,931.78 Increase $ 825.60

19 13-14
Senior B ra n c h es ...................................... $16,827.42 Increase $1,724.96
Junior B ra n c h es.....................................  2,618.86 Increase 1S8.51
Little H e lp e rs .......................................... 337-i 6 .Decrease 61.81

$19,783.44 Increase $1,851.66

1914-15
Senior B ra n c h es ..................................$15,001.97  Decrease $1,825.45
Junior Branches .  ................................ 2,746.09 Increase 127.23
Little H e lp e rs .......................................  3^7-77 ,  Increase 30.61

$18 ,115.83 Decrease $1,667.61
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Senior Branches ................. .................$17,148.89 Increase $2,146.92
Junior Branches ................. .................  2,845.72 Increase 99-63
Little H e lp e rs ..................... .................  598-39 Increase 230.62

$20,593.00

1916-17

Increase $2,477.17

Senior Branches ................. .................$18,463.98 Increase $1,315.09
Junior B ra n c h es ................. .................  2,898.44 Increase 43.22
Little H e lp e rs ..................... .................  530-3.6 Decrease 69.99

$21,892.78

1917-18

Increase $1,288.32

Senior Branches ................. Decrease $1,834.46
Junior Branches . . ............. ................. 3 052.07 Increase 153-63
Little H e lp e rs ..................... .................  435-57 Decrease 94-79

$20,117.16  

1918-19

Decrease $1,775.62

Senior Branches ........... . .. .................$18,999.48 Increase $2 642.91
Junior Branches ................. ................... 3.328.77 Increase 276.70
Little H e lp e rs ................... . 617.96 Increase 182.39

$22,946.21

1919-20

Increase $3,102.00

Senior Branches ....................................$24,587.47 Increase $ 5,587-99
Junior Branches ................. ........... 3.842.63 Increase 513.86
Little H e lp e rs ..................... ................... 745-86 Increase 227.90

$29,175.96

1919-20

Increase $6,329.75

Senior Branches ....................................$24,587.47 Increase $5,587.29
Junior Branches . : ........... ...................  3,842-63 Increase 513.86
Little H e lp e rs ................... . ...................  745-86 Increase 227.90

$29,175.96

1920-21

Increase $6,389.75

$24,289.40 

1921-22 ‘

Decrease $ 298.07

$28,129.53 Increase $3,840.13
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